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4. Remove the steel buffer beam from the vehicle. The buffer beam will
no longer be needed (see fig. 1).

5. Position the supports A and attach them at points B, then fit the whole

thing without fully tightening.

Fit the member section C finger-tight at points D and E.

Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

Saw a portion out of the heat shield as shown in figure 2.

. FOR VEHICLES WITH PDC: attach the cables with tie-wraps.

10. Seal the portions indicated (see fig. 3).

11. Replace the items removed in step 1 and 2.

12. Fit the ball hitch, including socket plate.

13. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

©xoN

FOR CLA KLASSE:

1. Remove the rear-light units. Remove the bumper (see fig. 1a).

2. Remove the plastic cover plate in the centre on the underside. (see fig.
2a).

3. Remove the steel buffer beam from the vehicle. The buffer beam will

no longer be needed (see fig. 1a).

Position the supports A and attach them at points B, then fit the whole

thing without fully tightening.

Fit the member section C finger-tight at points D and E.

Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

FOR VEHICLES WITH PDC: attach the cables with tie-wraps.

Seal the portions indicated (see fig. 3).

. Replace the items removed in step 1a and 2a.

10. Fit the ball hitch, including socket plate.

11. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

&

© N O

For dismantling and fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook.
For fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper —
conformation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the
customer’s acceptance prior to completion. Thule Towing Systems
do not accept responsibility for any matters arising as a result of

this miscommunication.

* All measurements are in mm!

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)
"of the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball hitch
pressure of your vehicle.

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after
fitting the towbar.

* Thule is not liable for damage caused directly or indirectly by incorrect
assembly, including the use of unsuitable tools, the use of other assem-
bly methods and means than the ones outlined, and the incorrect inter-
pretation of these assembly instructions.

IE MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Vor Beginn des Einbaus ist anhand der Typplakette der Anhangekupplung
festzustellen welches Bild in der Einbauanleitung maRgebend ist.

FUR A UND B KLASSE:

1. Die StoRstange abmontieren (siehe Abb. 1).

2. Den Auspuff aus der hinteren Gummiaufhangung herausnehmen.

3. Das Hitzeschild abmontieren.

4. Die StofRlstange einschliellich des stdhlernen StoRbalkens vom
Fahrzeug abmontieren. Der StoRbalken wird nicht mehr benétigt (siehe
Abb. 1).

5. Die Halterungen A anlegen und bei den Punkten B befestigen. Alles
halbfest montieren.

6. Den Balkenteil C an den Punkten D und E handfest montieren.

7. Alle Schrauben und Muttern gemal® den Angaben in der Abbildung
festdrehen.

8. GemaR der Abbildung 2 ein Stiick aus dem Hitzeschild sagen.

© 576570/12-07-2013/5
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10. Boucher les parties indiquées (voir la fig.3).

11. Remettre en place les éléments déposés au point 1 et 2.

12. Monter la barre de la rotule y compris la prise électrique.

13. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

POUR CLA KLASSE:

1. Démonter les feux arriere. Démonter le pare-chocs (voir la fig.1a).

2. Démonter la plaque de recouvrement en plastique au milieu de la par-
tie inférieure. (voir la fig.2a)

3. Déposer le pare-chocs du véhicule y compris la traverse en acier ; la
traverse ne sera plus utilisée (voir la fig.1a).

4. Positionner les supports A et les fixer a 'emplacement des points B,
monter 'ensemble sans serrer.

5. Monter la partie barre C sur les points D et E en serrant a la main.

6. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

7. SUR LES VEHICULES EQUIPES DE PDC : lier les cables ensemble
avec des attaches en plastique).

8. Boucher les parties indiquées (voir la fig.3).

9. Remettre en place les éléments déposés au point 1a et 2a.

10. Monter la barre de la rotule y compris la prise électrique.

11. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

Pour le montage et le démontage des piéces du véhicule, consulter la
notice du fabricant.
Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les moyens de fixation.

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez con-
sulter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éventu-
ellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électri-
que, de frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure par

point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conervée a bord du véhicule aprés
montage de l'attelage.

* Thule décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages qui pourraient
directement ou indirectement résulter d’'un montage incorrect, y compris
I'utilisation d’outils inappropriés et I'utilisation d’'un mode d’emploi et de
moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien résulter d’'une interprétation
inexacte des présentes instructions de montage.

IE MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

Fore du startar monteringen maste du kontrollera typskylten for att kunna
bedoma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som skall anviandas.

FOR A OCH B KLASSE:

1. Demontera stétfangaren (se fig. 1).

2. Losgobra avgasroret fran det bakersta avgasgummit.

3. Avlagsna varmeskolden.

4. Demontera stétranden av stal fran fordonet, stétranden forfaller (se fig.
1).

5. Placera stéden A och fast dem vid punkterna B, fast sedan det hela
utan att dra at ordentligt.

6. Fast balkdelen C vid punkterna D och E, men dra bara at med hander-
na.

7. Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

8. Saga ut en del av varmeskadlden enligt figur 2.

9. FOR FORDON MED PDC: fast kablarna med buntband.

10. Tillslut delarna enligt figuren (se fig. 3).

11. Montera de delar som demonterades under punkt 1 och 2.

12. Montera kulstangen inklusive kontaktplattan.

13. Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

FOR CLA KLASSE:

1. Demontera bakljusmodulerna. Demontera stétfangaren (se fig. 1a).

2. Ta bort plasttackplattan mitt pa undersidan. (se fig. 2a).

3. Demontera stotfangaren inklusive stétranden av stal fran fordonet, st6-

© 576570/12-07-2013/7

A and B-klasse

Lokatie/Positie pijl

Location/Position Arrow
Positionspfeil

Fleche de Position
Positionpil
Lokaliseringspil

Flecha de posicion
Freccia di posizione
Strzatka potoZenia
Paikannusnuoli

&i
HelyzetjelzO nyil

pka na pozici

6000000000000

Jlokauwns / Mecto BcTpeum

Fig. 1
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(klemband af plast).
8. Smer kit pa de markerede dele (jeevnfer fig. 3).
9. Monter de dele, som blev fijernet under punkt 1a og 2a.
10. Monter kuglestangen, inklusive kontaktplade.
11. Spaend alle bolte og metrikker ifglge tegning.

Radfer for demontering og montage af dele til keretgjet arbejdspladshand-
bogen.
Radfer for montage og montagemidler skitsen.

BEMAERK:

* Kontakt forhandleren
eendring(er) pa koretoijet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fiernes de steder hvor traekket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale traekkraft og
det tilladte kugletryk.

* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede mg¢trikker.

* Thule er ikke ansvarlig for skade der direkte eller indirekte er forarsaget
af forkert montage, herunder ogsa iberegnet brug af forkert veerktej og
anvendelse af anden montagemetode og andre montagemidler end de
foreskrevne samt fejltolkning af den medfolgende montagevejledning.

i forbindelse med eventuelle péakraevede

* DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

IE INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descriptiva del
enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondiente en la
resefia de montaje.

RESPECTO AY B KLASSE:

1. Desmontar el parachoques (véase la fig. 1).

2. Saque el tubo de escape de la goma posterior.
3. Retirar el escudo térmico.

mianyag kabeldsszefogd segitségével

10. Témitse be a megfelel6 részeket, mint azt ahogyan az 3-es dbra mutat-
ja.

11. Tegye vissza az 1 és 2. |épésben eltavolitott darabokat.

12. Helyezze fel a gdmb alaku rogzitét, az illesztélemezzel egyditt.

13. Szoritsa be az 6sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltlintetett csavarény-
omatékig.

A CLA KLASSE:

1. Tavolitsa el a hatso vilagitétesteket. Tavolitsa el az itkdzét (Lasd az
abrat 1a).

2. Tavolitsa el fel a mianyag fedlapot az alsé rész kdzepére. (Lasd az
abrat 2a).

3. Tavolitsa el a jarm(irél az Uitkdzo6t és az acél Utkdzérudat. Az Gtkdzérara
mar nem lesz sziikség (Lasd az abrat 1a).

4. Helyezze el a A tAmasztékokat és illessze a B pontokhoz, majd szerel-
je fel az egész targyat lazan felcsavarva.

5. Szerelje a C tartérészt er6sen az D és E pontokra!

6. Szoritsa be az 0sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltlintetett csavarény-
omatékig.

7. PDC-vel ellatott jarmivek esetében: flizze Ossze a kabeleket a
mianyag kabeldsszefogd segitségével

8. Tomitse be a megfeleld részeket, mint azt ahogyan az 3-es abra mutat-
ja.

9. Tegye vissza az 1a és 2a. |épésben eltavolitott darabokat.

10. Helyezze fel a gdmb alaku rogzitét, az illesztélemezzel egylitt.

11. Szoritsa be az 6sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltlintetett csavarény-
omatékig.

A szétszerelés és a jarmi alkatrészek Osszeillesztése érdekében,
lasd a munkahelyi kézikonyvet.

Az dsszeillesztési utasitas és a csatlakozasi eljaras érdekében, lasd
a rajzot.

4. Desmontar el tope de acero del vehiculo, el tope no se vuelve a utilizar
(véase la fig. 1).

5. Colocar los soportes Ay fijarlos a la altura de los puntos B, montar el
conjunto sin apretar mucho.

6. Coloque la seccién C viga apretada a mano en los puntos D y E.

7. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

8. Corte una parte del escudo térmico tal como se indica en la imagen 2.

9. PARA AUTOS CON PDC (SISTEMA DE AYUDA EN ESTA-
CIONAMIENTO): los cables estan unidos con tie-wraps (amarraduras).

10. Sellar con pegamento las partes indicadas (véase la fig. 3).

11. Volver a poner lo retirado bajo punto 1y 2.

12. Montar la barra de la bola inclusive placa enchufe.

13. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

RESPECTO CLA KLASSE:

1. Desmontar las unidades de las luces traseras. Desmontar el para-
choques (véase la fig. 1a).

2. Quite el cubrejuntas de plastico del medio en la parte inferior.(véase la
fig. 2a).

3. Desmontar el parachoques inclusive el tope de acero del vehiculo, el
tope no se vuelve a utilizar (véase la fig. 1a).

4. Colocar los soportes Ay fijarlos a la altura de los puntos B, montar el
conjunto sin apretar mucho.

5. Coloque la seccién C viga apretada a mano en los puntos D y E.

6. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

7. PARA AUTOS CON PDC (SISTEMA DE AYUDA EN ESTA-
CIONAMIENTO): los cables estan unidos con tie-wraps (amarraduras).

8. Sellar con pegamento las partes indicadas (véase la fig. 3).

9. Volver a poner lo retirado bajo punto 1a 'y 2a.

10. Montar la barra de la bola inclusive placa enchufe.

11. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

Consultar para el desmontaje y montaje de piezas del vehiculo el manual

© 576570/12-07-2013/9
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* Amennyiben a gépkocsin modositasra van szikség, kérjunk felvilagosi-
tast kereskedCEnktCEl.

* Amennyiben a csatlakozasi pontok bitumennel, vagy zajcs6kkentCE any-
aggal van bevonva, ezeket tavolitsuk el.

* Ajarmi altal maximalisan vontathaté megengedett teher mértékerCEl taje-
kozo6djunk kereskedCEnknél.

* Furas soran ligyeljiink arra, hogy elkeriiljiik az elektromos, a fék- és az
lizemanyag-vezetékeket.

* Amennyiben ponthegesztéssel rogzitett anyakkal talalkozunk, vegyik le
roluk a mianyag sapkat.

* A felszerelés utan az utmutatot CErizzik a gépjarmi papirjaival egydtt.

* A Thule nem véllal felel6 sséget a nem megfelelé szerelésb | kdzvet-
len vagy kozvetett médon kdvetkezé karokért. Ez vonatkozik a nem
megfeleld szerszamok hasznalatara, a leirtaktol eltér6 modszerek és
eszkdzok alkalmazaséra, valamint a szerelési Utmutato téves értelmezé-
sére.

PYKOBO/ICTBO [J11 MOHTAXA:

Hepe,q TeM, KaK Ha4uHaTb MOHTaX, TpeﬁyeTcﬂ npoBepuUThb Taﬁﬂl/l'-le C TUMNOM
usgenua ana Toro, 4TOGbI onpeaenUTb Kakyio UMEHHO U3 MHHIOCTpaLlI/IFI B
WHCTPYKLUK NO YCTAHOBKE HY)XXHO UCNOJIb30BaTh.

MOJEE/IN AU B KLASSE:

1. Custb 6amnep (cM. puc. 1).

2. BbIHyTb BbIXNONHYIO TPY6Y M3 KPaitHEro PE3NHOBOTO KOMbLA.

3. CHATb TEnNno3awymTHbIA 3KpaH.

4. CHaTb O CcTanbHbIM BydepHbiM 6pycoM aBTOMO6OWNS; BydepHbIii Opyc 60MbLUE He

noHagobuTes (cM. puc. 1).

[MocTaBuTb KPOHLUTEHBI A 1 MPUKPENUTL WX B TOUKax B, 3akpenus He A0 KOHLa.

3akpenuTb 6pyc C B Toukax D u E, cnerka 3atsHys raiku.

7. 3aTsHyTb BCe GOATbI W ranku B COOTBETCTBMM CO 3HAYEHWSMM, YKA3aHHbIMK Ha
pUCYHKe.

8. BbinmuauTb 4acTb 13 TENNO3ALMTHOO IKPAHA, Kak yKasaHo Ha puc. 2.

9. A1 MALLWH C PDC (cucTemoit moMowy nmpu NapkoBKe): MpuBs3aTb MpoBoAa

© 576570/12-07-2013/14

2



01/€10¢-20-¢1/0L59.S ®

*01eZZII0JNE SI0JPUSBALI 0JISOA
|| ©1B}NSUOD ‘BIN)ISA BIISOA B||I9P 8|iqeurel) oAlsse|dwoo osad | Jod ,
"000B)E,p JUNd 1Bp 81UB|OS] B[BLIB)BW IP O1R4S O] 8i8A0NWIY ,

"910})IUJO} |1 BJB)
-Insuoo Ip el|BISU0d IS ,0]00IBA [8p, NUSWIBIIEPE LIBSS808U I[BNJUSAS Jod
aN

‘oibBessy Ip Agisodsip | pa olbBejuow |1 1ad oubasip |I aie}nsuo)
"BUIOLJO,||9P 02IUD3)} djenuew
| 31E)NSUOD 0]021I3A |3p Buauodwod 19p oibBejuow |1 pa oibBejuows o] Jad

‘ou
-Basip |au ajeaipul oibbelsas Ip aiddoo ajje 1uojing 8 Ipep | 1IN} alelas ||
‘ojlejuod 1p esiseld 1p e19|dwo9 ‘Bld)s e||ap eise,| a4ejuo ‘0L
‘ez @ B| ojund |e ossowl oyuenb aiejuowly ‘6
‘(¢ 61y 1paA) ajeolpul 101IadNs ajNs ajue||02 un opuesldde aseIbiIS ‘g
"eopse|d Ip 8)90se} U0D 1AD | 0J0| BJ} 81eb8| :0dd NOD OLNY ITTAN "2
‘ou
-Basip |au ajeaipul oibbelsas Ip aiddoo gje 1uojing 8 Ipep | |IN} aJelds °g
'3 pa g und 19p ezuspuodsLII0D Ul O BSISARI) B| Sjusw|enuew aJessl{ ‘G
"g nund
1op ezuapuods|iIod Ul sjuswienuew IJessl) @ Y 1UbBa)sos | 81euoizisod ‘¢
‘(e "By 1paA) ejejuow alassa nid eirop uou
Ole|ooe Ul Blieq e| ‘0|02IaA |ep Oleldde,p eileq e| 8 luneled || aigjuows ‘¢
‘(eg "By 1paA) ‘os3us9 |e ojos einpadod Ip enseld e alejuows ‘g
‘(e By
IpaA) ‘iunesed |1 asejuowg -Louslsod ljeue) 1ep 1ddnib | alejuows |
:3SSVINM V10 ¥3d

‘ou
-Basip |au a)eaipul oibbelsas 1p ailddoo a|je 1uojng 8 Ipep | 1IN} alelas ‘¢l
‘opejuod Ip esjseid 1p e1a|dwod ‘els)s e||ap eise,| aIejuol ‘Z|

'z @ | ojund |e ossowl ojuenb asejuowry L

‘(¢ "61y 1paA) a1eoipul 1o1adns ajjns aue|j0d un opueosldde ase|I6IS ‘0L
"eonise|d Ip eyj@0se} UOO IABD | 010 BJ} 81eb8| :0dd NOD OLNY AT1AN 6
'z eanbiy ul eyeoipul aued e| 001wla)} opnas ojjep elA alebag 'g

€1/€102-L0-¢1/0.59.S ©

e 1oyoeqey B 8zssQ ©zzp) :usgolese Meanuwuel nolg|le [PA-O0Ad ‘6
‘199

-szfed gpaAQy € joqesep ABs 1y unljezseiny usgeejbew Yeuelqe ‘g zy '8
"Bijorewo

-Auoseneso 119191unye} uozlel e 1eAesO S9 JeAue S9zSSQ Ze 9q esyiozs 7/

jenjoluod 3 s Q Ze uasQId 1zsaiolel ) e dfjasezs ‘9

‘BAJeABSO|9) ueze| 1eAbie) zsobo ze |9} of

-12192s plew ‘zoysojuod g B 9zSS9)||| SO 1BY0M91ZSBWER] VY B |9 92Z29A|9H

(I 1euqe ze pseT) Bosynzs zss| wau Jew eip

-NJIQZOMIN ZY "JepPNIQZONIN (908 ZE SO 10ZOMIN ZE |QINwWel e (9 esy|ongL

"Joszled gpongy e o nAbep

"loqiunBoboyndiy osieybe) e 1060indy e 1y 8lpabu3

‘(1 yedqe ze pseT) I0ZOMIN ZE [© BSH|OAEL

‘3SSVIM as3avyv

1o}

oo

"opuezew(ey|e eiqe Yikjpw ugldele oyeinwin 1se1z60.
e ABoy ‘yeigeisndi} e ezziQus|e ‘1zo)zse ze gusyzbol NQIBIN

‘QLVLNWLN 1S31343ZS E

‘Izejuow ¥ nuAxod 01yo9)
wjuadoyood wAuneidssu e yoAuepann zeu nypaeJisoid e ezejuow poaw
yoAull lmznod ‘nlosseu yoAupoynsu jj1iznod guiedA ‘jzeluow nouneidsau
suaqosndz Apoxs swjidsu lue swyd ez epiaodposu o|ny] isougelods

"B|PIZOA WINPE}OP WIUIE]SO ¥ [ENUBW 0}U8} 8}[oA0yOSN IZejuow od ,
Kl

9]UBJISPO ‘BYQIA BAOISE(d JUBAOJEAS OYDAOPOJ YdJolew eu nosl pnyod ,
"NPfEIUOY YoAnoaiied € YyoAaopzig ‘yosxoLy

-)ole 994} es 00 BUSWIEZ ‘Nsousozod guashnz ailegp JUBLIA Iid .
-ao[epoid oyans

BU 9})BIq0 89S Juaze) ¥ WauajoAod NPEJyeU WiU[BWIXBW O [DBWIOUl Old
"8 apyeASpo Ny Joiinzius nigieu

NOAJSIA OQBU WaJQ1eu WAAO}ejse ousjjedo azejuow oisjw af pnyod ,
‘a0lop

-0id oydAs eu s apelqo ‘“Aaeadn azon eu 3senoud egaiod af pnyod,

311Z3Na

‘ou

-Basip |au ajeoipul oibbeusas Ip aiddoo ajje 1uojing @ Ipep | BN} aJelas

'3 pa @ hund 19p ezuapuodsILI0d Ul O BSISARI) B| djusW|enuew aJess!

"g und

19p ezuapuodsiIoo Ul sjuswjenuew IlJessl 8 \ 1uba)sos | aleuoizisod ‘G
‘(1 Biy 1paA) eyeyuow asassa nid

BIAOP UOU OlBI00B Ul BIIE] B| ‘0|0JI9A |BP OIBIDOE,p BlIE(] EB| BJEjuowS '

"001WJ8) OPNIS O] dJdAONWIY ¢

K4

3

© N

‘ousa)se nid ewwob 1p oubo)sos [ep 0oLEDS Ip ogny |1 8llens]
‘(1 Buy 1paA) uneled || aieluowg -
‘3SSVIM g3V ¥3d

-9lIqeoydde @ ‘luoxnsi ajjou sjuasaid ‘oubasip
ajenb areuiuua)ap 1ad epaybia) e| aseoyuan oibBejuow |1 atelziul Ip ewud

‘OI9OVLNON 11 ¥3d INOIZNYLSI EI

"afejuow ap SBUOIONIISUI SEBISS 9p BJ0a1100Ul uoloelaidiayul el Jod A
SOpEJIPUI SO| B SOJUNSIP SOIpaw A alejuow ap sopojaw ap osn |9 Jod ‘sep
-eNOSPEU| SEJUSIWEILIBY 9P OSN [ opuaAnjoul ‘0}0a.1100ul dfejuow un Jod
‘@juawe)oalipul 0 BloaJIp ‘sopesned souep Jod ez|igesuodsal 8s ou ainy] ,
‘ayouebus |ap alejuow |ap so

-ndsap O|nJJaA [9p UQIOBUSWNDOP B| B Ojun[ S8U0I0oNISUl SBSe apJieny)
‘ojund Jod einpep

-|os ap seaJan)] se| ap odnseld ap sauoyonded so| ‘sejuasald Is Jelney

Leuljoseb o ouaiy ap soqgnj} ‘0911199|9 ap 9|qed Jeasalnbe oN ,
‘0|NJIYaA NS Bp EPHIWPE B|Oq B 8P UQ

-1sa.d | A uoglooes) ap owixew osad |9 eled OLBUOISEOUOD NS B 8}NSU0)
‘elennb

anb Aey anboyo-ijue o uniaq ap eded eun Aey ugioelly ap soyund soj us IS ,
‘0lIBUOIS8D

-Uod |B 9S8)NSU02 ,0|NJJYaA |9p, (S8)ugioeldepe (Sa)enjuane (eun) eled ,

“a'N

‘uoioefly ap soipaw A afeyuow |9 eied sinboid |9 Jensuod

"19]|e} 9p uogloe|ejsul ap

‘n}iQeu a|p luguaadiid epolaw e AuAyod juzejuop
"mnJyd
juzejuow e3(n}ynzuoy B|pPIZOA ]1SBQ JZBlUOW B [ZBJUOWSP Poid

asaAn
A NOUBPAAN NOJIS NOAINOJMY Agnois e aonew Auyossa ajguyein "L
"NOMANSEZ 8S AYQ11SOP QUIBA IDIAB|Y NOUZE} NOAOINY 81duradid "0
"BZ B B NYOIY A QUQUBIISPO AlIp SIUBWAA ‘6
*(£490 zIn) 1}SBQ QUSYBUZO SOBAS '8
‘noysed joezen Ajogey ejgursdid :0ad S V1AIZOAOHd 2
‘asaAn
9A NOUBPAAN NOJIS NOAINOJMY Agnois e ad1ew Auyoesa ajguyeln 9
'J B @ Yo9pog A NoYNJ 8}puUyelop B O Mjusou ajnjuoweN °G
yen auid If 81sAq ziue iseQ 01N}
nojao a1gunadid yed ‘g yospoq A af a1punadid e vy Aigdza aigisiun
‘(e 1Ugo zIA) TeAogajiod a1epngau zil nyjjuzeseu
MIUSON "BIPIZOA Z NYjJUZeJeu YJUSOU NOAOISD0 O Muzeleu djuelispO
‘(egugo zIA) "podsaz e pajisoidn nyQIsap 1041y norolse|d aluesspQ
‘(81190 ZIA) Yjuzeseu SjueiispO [919AS yojupez Axjoupal ajuesispO
‘3SSVIN V1O

<

S+ ao

‘asanAn
O\ NOUBPAAN NOJIS NOAINOJMY Agnois e ao1ew Auyossa ajguyein "¢l
"NOMANSEZ 8S AYQ11SOP QUIOA IDIAB|Y NOUZE} NOAOINY 81uradid "2t
"2 B | MjON A 9UQUEBLSPO AIp S1USWIAA ||
(€100 zIA) 13SBQ 9UBPBUZO SHEAS O
‘noysed joezea Ajogey ejgursdiyd :0ad S V1AIZOAOHd ‘6
"2 MYZeiqo A ouspaan ol yel e} nyis oygujedsy isen noyiid 81zein '8
‘asanAn
A NOUBPAAN NOJIS NOAINOJY Agnois e aoew Auyoesa ajuyeln 7
'3 B @ Yoepog A NoyNJ d1puyelop e O yjusou anjuoweN °9
yen auid I 83sAq ziue 1seQ 0IN}
nojao a1unadid yed ‘g yospoqg A af apunadid e v Aigdza a@isiun °g
*(L1go z1n) yenogajiod a18pngau
ZI[ nyjjuzeseu YIUSON "BIPIZOA Z NYJUZeJeu }JUSOU NOAOI90 dIUBNISPO 't



* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elet-
trici, i cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

* Thule non pud essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali danni diretta-
mente o indirettamente dovuti ad un errato montaggio, intendendo con
cio anche l'uso di attrezzi non idonei e I'uso di metodi e mezzi di montag-
gio diversi da quelli prescritti, nonché all'errata interpretazione delle
seguenti istruzioni di montaggio.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU:

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ tabliczke
znamionowa, zeby ustali¢, ktéry z szablonénajdujgcych sie w
instrukcji montazowej nalezy wykorzystac.

DIA A | B KLASSE:

1. Zdemontowaé zderzak (patrz rys. 1).

2. Wysuna¢ rure wydechowa z ostatniego zawieszenia.

3. Zdemontowac ostone cieplina.

4. Zdemontowa¢ ze stalowg belkg zderzakowsa, belka zderzakowa nie
bedzie ponownie uzywana (patrz rys. 1).

Umiesci¢ wsporniki A i umocowaé je w punktach B, lekko przymocow-
ac¢ catosc.

6. Wprowadzi¢ element C recznie do oporu w punktach D i E.

7. Dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

8. Wypitowac czes¢ z ptyty zaroodpornej

9. DLA POJAZDOW Z PDC: kable przymocowaé tasma kablowa.

10. Wypehi¢ kitem zaznaczone czesci (patrz rys. 2).

11. Ponownie umiescic¢ to, co zostato zdemontowane w punkcie 1 i 2.
12. Zamontowaé drag kuli wraz z ptytg z gniazdem wtykowym.

13. Dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

o

DIA CLA KLASSE:

* Firma Thule nie ponosi odpowiedzialno$ ci za straty poniesione pos red-
nio lub bezposrednio na skutek niewt asciwego montazl, w tym uzycia
niewt asciwych narzedzi i sposobéw montaz niezgodnych z instrukcija,
oraz niezastosowanie siedo tres ci instrukgcji.

@ ASENNUSOHJEET:

Ennen asennusta, selvitd tyyppikilvestd, mika asennusohjeen piirros
koskee kyseista autoa

KOSKEE A | B KLASSE:

Irrota puskuri (ks. kuva 1).

Irrota pakoputki takimmaisesta kannatinkumista.

Irrota ldmpdsuojus.

Irrota ajoneuvosta terdksinen iskunvaimenninpalkki, iskunvaimennin-
palkkia ei enaa kayteta (ks. kuva 1).

Aseta kannattimet A ja kiinnita ne kohtiin B, kiinnité ne kaikki l6yhasti.
Kiinnita palkkiosa C I6yhasti kohtiin D ja E.

Kiristé kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

Sahaa osa lampdsuojuksesta kuvan 2 mukaisesti.

PDC:lla VARUSTETUT AUTOT: sido kaapelit tie-wrap -hihnoilla (muo-
visilla puristinhihnoilla).

10. Tiiviistd merkityt osat (ks. kuva 2).

11. Aseta takaisin paikalleen kohdan 1 ja 2 osat.

12. Kiinnita kuulavetolaite (hitch) seka pistorasialevy.

13. Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

hoDO~
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Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. ty6paikalla kaytet-
ty kasikirja.
Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

KOSKEE CLA KLASSE:

1. Irrota takavaloyksikét. Irrota puskuri (ks. kuva 1a).

2. lIrrota alapuolen keskikohdasta/keskikohtaan muovipeitelevy. (ks. kuva
2a).

3. Irrota ajoneuvosta puskuri sekd terdksinen iskunvaimenninpalkki,

1. Zdemontowaé zespét tylnych Swiatet. Zdemontowa¢ zderzak (patrz
rys. 1a).

2. Zdemontowa¢ od spodu w czesci $rodkowej ptyte ostonowg z tworzy-
wa sztucznego.( patrz rys. 2a).

3. Zdemontowa¢ z pojazdu zderzak wraz ze stalowg belkg zderzakowa,

belka zderzakowa nie bedzie ponownie uzywana (patrz rys. 1a).

Umiesci¢ wsporniki A i umocowac¢ je w punktach B, lekko przymocow-

aé catosc.

Woprowadzi¢ element C recznie do oporu w punktach D i E.

Dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

Dla podjazdéw z PDC: kable przymocowac¢ tasma kablowa.

Wypitowa¢ cze$¢ z ptyty zaroodpornej (patrz rys. 3).

Ponownie umiesci¢ to, co zostato zdemontowane w punkcie 1a i 2a.

10 Zamontowacé drag kuli wraz z ptytg z gniazdem wtykowym.

11. Dokreci¢ wszystkie Sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

&
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Co do montazu i montowania czgsci pojazdu zapoznaé sie z
podrecznikiem warsztatowym.
Co do montazu i sSrodkéw montazowych zapoznac¢ sie ze schematem.

Wskazowki:

- Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

- Podczas ewentualnych odwiertdw upewnié sieczy w poblizu nie znajduja
sie przewody instalaciji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne lub przewo-
dy paliwowe.

- Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

- Nalezy wyja¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawa-
nych nakretek.

- Stosowac nakretki oraz Sruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

- Utrzymywac kule w czystosci, oraz pamigtac o regularnym jej smarowa-
niu.

- Hak holowniczy zarejestrowa¢ w stacji diagnostyczne;.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bez-
pieczenstwo, niezawodnos¢ i sprawno$¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty
okres jego uzytkowania.
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iskunvaimenninpalkkia ei enda kayteta (ks. kuva 1a).

Aseta kannattimet A ja kiinnité ne kohtiin B, kiinnita ne kaikki [6yhasti.
Kiinnité palkkiosa C loyhasti kohtiin D ja E.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

PDC:lla VARUSTETUT AUTOT: sido kaapelit tie-wrap -hihnoilla (muo-
visilla puristinhihnoilla).

8. Tiiviista merkityt osat (ks. kuva 3).

9. Aseta takaisin paikalleen kohdan 1a ja 2a osat.

10. Kiinnité kuulavetolaite (hitch) seka pistorasialevy.

11. Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

No o s

TARKEAA:

* "Ajoneuvoa" koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta sovellutuksesta/
sovellutuksista on kysyttava neuvoa jalleenmyyjalta.

* Mikali kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai tarindnestokerros, se on poistettava.

* Auton vetamaa sallittua enimmaiskuormitusta on tiedusteltava jalleen-
myyjalta.

* Porattaessa on huolehdittava siitd, ettd ei jouduta kosketuksiin
séahké-, jarru- tai polttoainejohtojen kanssa.

* Poista, "mikali olemassa", pistehitsausmuttereiden muovisuojukset.

* Nama asennusohjeet on asennuksen jéalkeen sailytettava yhdessa ajo-
neuvoa koskevien papereiden kanssa.

* Thule ei ole vastuussa vioittumisesta, joka on suoraan tai epasuoraan
aiheutunut vaarasta asennuksesta samoin kuin sopimattomien tydkalu-
jen kaytdsta, muiden kuin ohjeissa mainittujen asennusmenetelmien tai
vélineiden kaytdsta seka kyseisten asennusohjeiden vaarintulkinnasta.

POKYNY K MONTAZI:

Pred instalaci je nutno zkontrolovat typovy stitek, abyste zjistili, ktery
nakres v pokynech pro instalaci mate pouzit.

V A A B KLASSE:

1. Odstrante naraznik (viz obr.1).

2. Uvolnéte vyfuk z nevzdalenéjsi vyfukové gumy.
3. Odejméte tepelny stit.
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